dE
f

1
1

1if
i

Zoning Board of Appeals
April 13, 2018

11: 00 a. m.

Emergency Services Building
One Cedar Street, East Hampton
Those present were:

Frank E. Newbold, Chairman

Lysbeth A. Marigold, Vice Chairman
John L. McGuirk III, Member
Lawrence A. Hillel, Member

Craig R. Humphrey, Member
Christopher A. Minardi, Alternate Member
Raymond J. Harden, Alternate Member

Linda Riley, Village Attorney
Kenneth E. Collum, Code Enforcement Officer
Robert Jahoda, Ordinance Inspector
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Billy Hajek, Village Planner
Elizabeth E. Vail, Attorney on behalf of William and Tracy Grathwohl
Leonard I. Ackerman, Attorney on behalf of Georgica Close LLC
Lawrence A. Hillel, Applicant

George Dempsey, Applicant
Richard E. Whalen, Attorney on behalf of Maidstone Club Inc.

Jeffrey Freireich, Attorney on behalf of Maidstone Club Inc.
Kenneth Koch, General Manager, Maidstone Club Inc.

Tony Panza, Architect on behalf of Maidstone Club Inc.
Paul Darrah, Agent on behalf of Douglas J. Fanning

Jonathan Tarbet, Attorney on behalf of Ann Tiernan Article XI Trust
Michael Derrig, General Contractor on behalf of Ann Tiernan Article XI Trust
Christopher Walsh, East Hampton Star

Pamela J. Bennett, Deputy Clerk
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The Chairman

called the

meeting to

order at

11: 00

a. m.,

and the following official

business was discussed:
MINUTES

Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey, the
Board unanimously approved the minutes of February 9, 2018 and March 9, 2018.
Chairman Newbold— Aye
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Vice Chairman Marigold— Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

Pond Acquisition Corp. —291 Montauk Highway —SCTM #301- 6- 1- 9. 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of Pond Acquisition

Corp. for Area Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning and Wetlands Permits pursuant to
Chapter 163 are hereby GRANTED as follows:
A gross floor area variance from Section 278- 3. A.( 13) to legalize the construction
of 160 square feet of additions to the main residence and for the extension,

expansion and alteration of the non-conforming use of a property improved with
more than two one- family dwellings.
A 50- foot variance from Section 278- 3. A.(8) to legalize the construction of the
160- square- foot

additions

to the "

main"

residence located 100 feet from wetlands

where a 150- foot setback from the edge of wetlands is required.
Variances from Sections 278- 1. B.( 2)(

c) and

278- 7. C.( 2)( d)[ 1] to legalize the

5, 802- square- foot " barn"

building containing cooking and living
facilities, on the condition that the building shall not contain more than three

construction of a

bedrooms.

A

variance

carriage

from Section 278- 3. D.( 1) to legalize a 426- square- foot addition to the

house,"

resulting in an accessory building containing 4, 142 square feet

of gross floor area, on the condition that the six bedrooms and six bathrooms and
all other

habitable

demolished

and

the second

space on

the second

floor

of

floor

the "

of the

carriage

" carriage

house"

building is

house" is stripped to the studs,

including the removal of all interior partitions, all interior finishes and fixtures
and appliances, and all heating and insulation, so that the second floor is suitable
for and used for storage only, and the first floor is used only for storage,
mechanical areas and generator, workshop, garage and powder room, as depicted
floor

by D.B. Bennett,
A- 101, stamped " received" January 8, 2018).
on

the Carriage House

plans

Variances from Section 278- 3. D.( 1)

P. E., P. C., ( sheets A- 100 and

and ( 6) to legalize the enlargement of an

building from approximately 757 square feet to 1, 275 square
feet in gross floor area, as depicted on the floor plans, A- 100, dated July 5, 2017,
stamped " received" by the Board on January 9, 2018, where the maximum
permitted size for an accessory building is 250 square feet, to permit the shul, as
accessory "
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an accessory building to the principal residential use, to contain three rooms plus
two powder rooms, where only one room is allowed in an accessory building, and
to remain 15. 1 feet in height, where the maximum height for an accessory
building is 14 feet, on the conditions that ( 1) there shall be no more than two

powder rooms in the building, each of which may contain a toilet and a sink, but
no shower or bathtub, and ( 2) that the building shall not contain any cooking or
sleeping accommodations.
Area variances and wetland

setback variances

from Sections 278- 3. A.(5)( b) and

278- 3. A.(8) to legalize the installation of six pieces of art and sculptures within

rear yard and wetland setbacks, the nearest being 0 feet from both the rear yard

lot line and wetlands where all accessory structures are required to meet a 40- foot
rear- yard setback and a 150- foot setback from wetlands, on the conditions that

there shall be no lighting on the sculptures and that the drainage improvements
depicted

on

Sheet C- 1

by

D.B. Bennett, P.E., P. C., dated December 27, 2018, are

installed and maintained.

Wetlands setback variances from Section 278- 3. A.( 8) to legalize the construction

of a chicken coop and trellis structures and for the clearing of vegetation and

landscaping within 125 feet of wetlands where all structures are required to be set
back 150 feet from wetlands and the clearing of vegetation and landscaping
within 125 feet of wetlands where all structures are required to be set back 150

feet from wetlands and the clearing of land and landscaping is prohibited within
125 feet of wetlands.
A

variance

from Section 278- 3. D.( 1) to permit a maintenance tent to contain 317

square feet in gross floor area where the maximum size of an accessory building
is 250 square feet.

A variance from Chapter 163 to permit only that fencing which is depicted on the
Fence Relocation Plan by Inter- Science Research Associates, Inc., dated January
9, 2018, to be relocated as set forth on the Plan at a height of no more than 6 feet,
on the condition that there shall be no CCA-treated fence posts, but metal posts

only, within the regulated setback area of 125 feet from the edge of the wetlands.
All of the variances granted herein are conditioned upon the following, all of

which have been offered by the applicant as mitigation for the variances being
granted:

1.

Installation within two years of the date of this determination and

prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the entire premises of
Innovative and Alternative Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems or such other

equivalent or better nitrogen-reducing septic systems as shall be approved by the
Suffolk County Department of Health Services in connection with every building
on

the

premises

for

which a connection

to

a

sanitary

system

is

required.

The

applications for approval of the systems shall be submitted within 60 days of this

determination, and the applicant shall promptly and diligently comply with any

requests by the Department of Health Services for further information or
documentation in

connection with

the

applications submitted.

The Declaration of

Covenants and Restrictions submitted to the Board prior to its March 9, 2018,

meeting shall be recorded at the Suffolk County Clerk' s Office to put successors
in title on notice of the on- going obligation to maintain these systems once
installed.

Installation within 12 months of the date of this determination of the

2.

133, 756 square feet of revegetation depicted on the Proposed Buffer Plan dated

January 29, 2018, and the continued maintenance of the buffer area thereafter,
which shall be maintained without the use of any fertilizers or pesticides, and the
recording of the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions submitted to the

Zoning Board of Appeals prior to its March 9, 2018, meeting at the Suffolk
County Clerk' s office to put successors in title on notice of the on-going
obligation to maintain the buffer area. Temporary irrigation may be used in the
buffer area until the plants take root; no permanent irrigation shall be installed or
maintained.

3.

Recording of the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions

Zoning Board of Appeals with regard
March 9, 2018, meeting at the County Clerk' s office.
submitted

4.

to the

to the " Shul" prior to its

Removal of the indoor shower from smaller pool house.

Submission within sixty (60) days of the date hereof of any
applications required by the Code of the Village of East Hampton to either reduce
the gross floor area of the work-out room to the gross floor area of the building at
the time the 1997 C. O. was issued or to relocate the building containing the work5.

out room.

6.

Removal within 60 days of the date of this determination of all

interior partitions, all interior finishes and fixtures and appliances, and all heating
and insulation, so that the second floor is suitable for and used for storage only,
and the first floor is used only for storage, mechanical areas and generator,

workshop, garage and powder room, as depicted on the Carriage House floor
by D.B. Bennett,
January 8, 2018).
plans

7.

P.E., P. C., ( sheets A- 100 and A- 101, stamped " received"

Submission of a letter of nonjurisdiction or a permit from the

N.Y.S. Department of Environmental Conservation.

AND BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village
of East Hampton that the Application of Pond Acquisition Corp. for Area Variances
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from Chapter 278, Zoning and Wetlands Permits pursuant to Chapter 163 are hereby
DENIED as follows:
Variances from Sections 278- 3. D.( 1) and 278- 3. A.(8) to legalize the enlargement

building from approximately 575 square feet to 795
square feet, where the maximum size for an accessory building is 250 square feet,
and where the " workout" building sits 107 feet from wetlands where a 150- foot
of an

accessory "

workout"

setback is required."
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold— Aye
Member McGuirk—Aye

Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

SEQR DETERMINATION

Edward W. Williams APRT and Lisa B. Williams APRT—
200 Lily Pond Lane - SCTM #301- 15- 2- 8. 1

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa
B. Williams QPRT, Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust, Edward W. Williams

Revocable Trust, John H. Williams Revocable Trust, Eugene F. Williams III Revocable
Trust, and Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC to remove
Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings will not

result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not have a significant
impact on the environment; and be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning

Board of Appeals hereby adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa B. Williams QPRT—
200 Lily Pond Lane - SCTM #301- 15- 2- 8. 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of Edward W. Williams
QPRT

and

Lisa B. Williams QPRT for

a

Wetlands Permit

pursuant

to § 163- 6 of the

a-

Code of the Village of East Hampton to allow the removal of Phragmites by hand-

cutting for a period of four consecutive years is hereby GRANTED on the following
conditions:

(

1)

Submission of yearly reports identifying the density and percent of

native plant ground cover to document the success of the project and to determine
whether additional revegetation should

be

required; and ( 2)

Notification to the Code

Enforcement Office in writing 48 hours prior to the commencement of activities and 48
hours after the cutting and removal of the Phragmites is complete."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey— Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

SEQR DETERMINATION
Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust— 127 Apag uoiue Road —

SCTM #301- 15- 2- 7.3

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa
B. Williams APRT, Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust, Edward W. Williams
Revocable Trust, John H. Williams Revocable Trust, Eugene F. Williams III Revocable
Trust, and Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC to remove
Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings will not

result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not have a significant
impact on the environment; and be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning

Board of Appeals hereby adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
Chairman Newbold— Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION
Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust— 127 Apaquozue Road —

SCTM #301- 15- 2- 7.3

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of Evelyn W. McNiff
Revocable Trust for

a

Wetlands Permit

pursuant

to §

163- 6 of the Code of the Village of

East Hampton to allow the removal of Phragmites by hand- cutting for a period of four
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is

hereby GRANTED on the following conditions: ( 1) Submission
yearly reports identifying the density and percent of native plant ground cover to
consecutive years

of

document the success of the project and to determine whether additional revegetation
be

required; and ( 2)

Notification to the Code Enforcement Office in writing 48
hours prior to the commencement of activities and 48 hours after the cutting and
should

removal of the Phragmites is complete."

k

Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye
SEQR DETERMINATION
Edward W. Williams Revocable Trust— 103 Apaquogue Road —

SCTM #301- 15- 2- 7. 4

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa
B. Williams QPRT, Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust, Edward W. Williams

Revocable Trust, John H. Williams Revocable Trust, Eugene F. Williams III Revocable
Trust, and Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC to remove

Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings will not

result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not have a significant
impact

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning
Board of Appeals hereby adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
on

the environment; and

Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold— Aye

Member Hillel —Aye

Humphrey —Aye

Member

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

Edward W. Williams Revocable Trust— 103 Apaquogue Road —
SCTM #301- 15- 2- 7. 4

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of Edward W. Williams
Revocable Trust for

a

Wetlands Permit

pursuant

to §

163- 6 of the Code of the Village of

East Hampton to allow the removal of Phragmites by hand- cutting for a period of four
consecutive years

is

hereby

GRANTED

on

the

following

conditions: (

1) Submission

of

yearly reports identifying the density and percent of native plant ground cover to
document the success of the project and to determine whether additional revegetation

Notification to the Code Enforcement Office in writing 48
hours prior to the commencement of activities and 48 hours after the cutting and
should

be

required; and ( 2)

removal of the Phragmites is complete."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

SEQR DETERMINATION
John H. Williams Revocable Trust—89 Apaquogue Road —

SCTM #301- 12- 7- 11

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa
B. Williams QPRT, Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust, Edward W. Williams

Revocable Trust, John H. Williams Revocable Trust, Eugene F. Williams III Revocable
Trust, and Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC to remove
Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings will not

result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not have a significant
impact on the environment; and be it FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning

Board of Appeals hereby adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey— Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

John H. Williams Revocable Trust—89 Apaquotue Road —
SCTM #301- 12- 7- 11

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of John H. Williams
Revocable Trust for

a

Wetlands Permit

pursuant

to § 163- 6 of the Code of the Village of

East Hampton to allow the removal of Phragmites by hand- cutting for a period of four
consecutive years is hereby GRANTED on the following conditions: ( 1) Submission of
yearly reports identifying the density and percent of native plant ground cover to

x

document the success of the project and to determine whether additional revegetation

Notification to the Code Enforcement Office in writing 48
hours prior to the commencement of activities and 48 hours after the cutting and
should

be

required; and ( 2)

removal of

the Phragmites

a

complete."

Chairman Newbold— Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

E

z

is

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

SSR DETERMINATION
Eugene F. Williams III Revocable Trust—85 Apaquogue Road —

SCTM #301- 12- 7- 12

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa
B. Williams QPRT, Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust, Edward W. Williams

Revocable Trust, John H. Williams Revocable Trust, Eugene F. Williams III Revocable
Trust, and Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC to remove
Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings will not

result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not have a significant
impact

on

the

environment; and

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning

Board of Appeals hereby adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

Eugene F. Williams III Revocable Trust—85 Apaquoiue Road —

SCTM #301- 12- 7- 12

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of Eugene F. Williams
III Revocable Trust for

a

Wetlands Permit

pursuant

to §

163- 6 of the Code of the Village

of East Hampton to allow the removal of Phragmites by hand- cutting for a period of
following conditions: ( 1)
Submission of yearly reports identifying the density and percent of native plant ground

four

consecutive years

is

hereby

GRANTED

on

the

cover to document the success of the project and to determine whether additional
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revegetation should

be

required; and ( 2)

Notification to the Code Enforcement Office in

writing 48 hours prior to the commencement of activities and 48 hours after the cutting
and removal of the Phragmites is complete."
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

SEAR DETERMINATION

Potato Field LLC and Little Plain Homeowners Association —
81 Apaquogue Road —SCTM #301- 12- 7- 13

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Edward W. Williams QPRT and Lisa
B. Williams QPRT, Evelyn W. McNiff Revocable Trust, Edward W. Williams

Revocable Trust, John H. Williams Revocable Trust, Eugene F. Williams III Revocable
Trust, and Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC to remove
Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings will not

result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not have a significant
impact

on

the

environment; and

be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning

Board of Appeals hereby adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State
Environmental Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

Potato Field LLC and Little Plain Homeowners Association —
81 Apaquo2ue Road —SCTM #301- 12- 7- 13

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of

Little Plain Homeowners Association and Potato Field LLC for a Wetlands
Permit

pursuant

to §

163- 6 of the Code of the Village of East Hampton to

allow the removal of Phragmites by hand- cutting for a period of four
consecutive years is hereby GRANTED on the following conditions: ( 1)
Submission of yearly reports identifying the density and percent of native
plant ground cover to document the success of the project and to determine
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whether additional revegetation should

be

required; and (

2)

Notification to

the Code Enforcement Office in writing 48 hours prior to the commencement
of activities and 48 hours after the cutting and removal of the Phragmites is
complete."

Chairman Newbold— Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey— Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION

23 East Dune Lane LLC —23 East Dune Lane —SCTM #301- 9- 5- 21. 4

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of 23 East Dune
Lane LLC for Area Variances from §278- 3A( 7) and Chapter 124 to allow a sculpture to

be installed 80. 7 feet from the 15- foot contour line, where the required setback is 100

feet, is hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

ADJOURNMENT
Mark K. Webb

and

Kevin G. McCarthy— 123 Egypt Lane —SCTM #301- 9- 1- 6

Upon motion of Lysbeth A. Marigold, duly seconded by Christopher A. Minardi,
the Board adjourned the hearing until May 11, 2018.
Chairman Newbold—Aye
Y
Aye
Chairman
Marigold
—
Vice
Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey— Aye

CONTINUED HEARING
William

and

Tracy Grathwohl —67 Georgica Close Road —SCTM #301- 12- 1- 9.7

Chairman Newbold called the hearing to order at 11: 18 a.m.
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Elizabeth Vail Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional information
was submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Ms. Vail stated that

revised plans have been submitted for the Board' s consideration which show that there

is no attic above the proposed garage addition and that the stairs will be the pull-down
type rather than a full set of stairs which further demonstrates that the attic above the

Ms. Vail stated that the applicant is willing
to covenant that as well. Mr. McGuirk stated that the bathroom is being removed as
well. Mr. Newbold questioned whether there is plumbing in the building at all. Ms.
garage will not

be

used as

habitable

space.

Vail said no.

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey, the

Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda Riley
to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

CONTINUED HEARING
Jamie Coy Wallace— 56 Mill Hill Lane— SCTM #301- 8- 4- 38

Chairman Newbold called the hearing to order at 11: 21 a.m.
Ms. Wallace appeared on her own behalf; no additional material was submitted
into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Ms. Wallace stated that she submitted a

revised site plan and a revised survey; the deck now aligns with the west side of the
proposed garage instead of the east side and the pool equipment will be located behind

the north wall of the proposed bedroom, which is currently a garage, and will conform
Code. Mr. Newbold stated that the moving of the pool equipment to a
conforming location also satisfies the neighbor' s concern. The reduction in size of the

to the

deck reduces the proposed coverage by 145 square feet; the original request was 642
square

feet

and

it is

now

497

square

feet. The new deck and the garage are proposed

over an existing driveway.

Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey, the
Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda Riley
to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
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Member McGuirk— Aye

j

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING

I

Geor ica Close LLC —101 Geor ica Close Road —SCTM #301- 7- 4- 13. 3

hearing to order at 11: 24 a. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

and the Public

Application of Georgica Close LLC, SCTM#301- 7- 4- 13. 3, for Area Variances
from Chapter 278, Zoning. Variances of 20 feet and 26. 8 feet are required from Section
278- 3. A.(5)( a) to legalize a generator and A/C condenser unit located 55 feet and 48. 2

feet, respectively, from the front yard lot line where the required setbacks are 75 feet.
The subject property is 95, 273 square feet in area and is located at 101 Georgica Close
Road in Residence District R- 160. This project is classified as a Type II in accordance
with SEQR.

Leonard I. Ackerman Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no one appeared
in

opposition.

Mr. Ackerman stated that this is a forgiveness application because a

generator was left off the survey for a number of years and a Certificate of Occupancy
was granted

but then

was picked

up

by

the

Building

Inspector. It is a de minimis

application for a generator and an air conditioning unit where the front yard setback of
75 feet is

The

required.

which show

that the

neighbors

have

not objected.

Mr. Ackerman submitted photos

generator and a/ c condenser unit are not visible

from the

road.

Mr.

Newbold stated that there have been no neighbor complaints since 2013 and in fact it
was so well hidden that the surveyor overlooked it; the units are located on the roadside
so it is furthest from the neighbors. Mr. Newbold suggested that the generator be tested
midweek at a

time

least intrusive to the

neighbors.

Mr. Ackerman stated that he can

personally attest that he has never heard any noise from across the street.
Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey, the

Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda Riley
to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye
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ORIGINAL HEARING
Lawrence

and

Leslie Hillel —1 Palma Terrace— SCTM #301- 1- 3- 2

hearing to order at 11: 30
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

a. m.,

and the Public

Application of Lawrence and Leslie Hillel, SCTM#301- 1- 3- 2, for Area Variances

from Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a patio and shed. A 312 square foot coverage
variance is requested from Section 278- 3. A.(9) to permit 2, 275 square feet of coverage
where the maximum permitted coverage is 1, 963 square feet. A 5 foot variance is
requested from Section 278- 3. A.(5)( b) to construct a shed 5 feet from the side yard lot

line where the required setback is 10 feet. The subject property is 7, 319 square feet in
area and

is located

1 Palma Terrace in Residence District R- 40. This project is

at

classified as a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.
Lawrence A. Hillel abstained from participation and stepped to the podium to
represent

himself; no

one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr. Hillel stated that he is requesting

a 312 square foot or 50.9 percent coverage variance and a five- foot setback variance for
a shed. One hundred square feet of the coverage variance will be for the shed for garden
bikes,

tools,

and

furniture; there is

terrace

no garage.

The shed is 12 by 8 feet plus there

4- foot stepping stone. Mr. Hillel submitted a photo of the existing vegetation; the
shed will be 11 feet in height. The other coverage will be for the pool patio where it is

is

a

currently sand; when the prior owner tried get a Certificate of Occupancy in November
2017, most of the slate had to be removed due to over coverage.

There will be no undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood as it
will

be very

well shielded and no neighbors

have

objected.

Whether the benefit can be

achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue; there is no garage and
storage

is necessary

and

having

sand around

the swimming

pool

is unsightly. Is the

requested variance substantial; at 50.9 percent it is reasonable and much bigger
variances

have been

granted.

Will the proposed variance have an adverse effect on the

physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood; there is no electricity, there
is no plumbing, no lights, no noise. Whether the alleged difficulty is self-created; Mr.

Hillel stated that the original survey when the house was built in 2009 showed that there
was an extra 300 square feet of coverage and when he signed the contract, it was not

by the pool patio. The property will look much
nicer with garden tools, bikes, and terrace furniture in a shed and with not having sand
around the swimming pool; the property is very well shielded.
clear

how
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was

taken up
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Ms. Marigold stated that the neighbor has a shed that is lined up with the
Mr. Hillel'

proposed shed and

s shed

is

much smaller.

Mr. Newbold stated that almost

every neighbor has a shed tucked in the corner which seems to be the character of the
neighborhood; the shed is proposed to have a half foot to a foot of gravel so drainage
will be contained on the applicant' s lot.

Upon motion of Christopher A. Minardi, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey,
closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda
Riley to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
the Board unanimously

Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING

George

and

Lauren Dempsey —7 Church Street— SCTM #301- 2- 6- 35. 1

Chairman Newbold

called

the

hearing

to

order at

11: 36

a. m.,

and the Public

Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Application of George and Lauren Dempsey, SCTM#301- 2 -6- 35. 1, for an Area
Variance from Chapter 278, Zoning to construct a swimming pool. A 546 square foot
coverage variance is required from Section 278- 3. A.(9) to permit 3, 046 square feet of
coverage where the maximum permitted coverage on this lot is 2, 500 square feet. The

subject property is 10, 000 square feet in area and is located at 7 Church Street in
Residence District R-40. This project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance

with SEQR.

John L. McGuirk III and Craig R. Humphrey abstained from participation and left
the table.

George Dempsey appeared on his own behalf; no additional information was
submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Dr. Dempsey stated that the

property has history from the prior owner/builder of the house which he has to deal
with; a small swimming pool had been installed without a building permit and Dr.
Dempsey
the

front

rear of

stated

of

the

the

that

he

removed

house has

house that

also

were

the swimming

been

installed

removed.
after

the

pool.

The handicap accessible deck at

A lot of stones and small structures at the
house

was

built have been

removed.

Dr.

Dempsey stated that with reference to whether an undesirable change will be produced

3

in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties, a swimming

pool is not unusual for the neighborhood, a large percentage of homes already do,have
swimming pools in many different sizes. Whether the benefit can be achieved by some
method, feasible other than the area variance; because of the already nonconforming

size of the house, there is very little that can be done to change the amount of square

foot coverage other than removing the air conditioning which is only a few square feet
or

modifying the deck

which

is nonconforming. Whether the variance is substantial; Dr.

Dempsey said he is not sure in terms of how variances are given but it adds about 500
square

feet. Dr.

Dempsey

added

that

he is willing to

reduce

the size of the

deck. Ms.

Marigold stated that she looked for ways to decrease the coverage but even the deck has
French doors along it

so you need that

deck to

access

back to

your

house. Mr. Newbold

stated that it is a small lot to begin with, it is 100 by 100 in that neighborhood, and the
former owner applied for and was denied in 1997 a variance to put in a swimming pool
but

the neighbors on each side

have

a

swimming

pool.

Mr. Newbold stated that a 546

square foot coverage variance is a 22 percent variance which is fairly substantial and
questioned the possibility of reducing the size of the pool. Dr. Dempsey stated that he
could always make

it

smaller.

Mr. Harden stated that the lots are small there and the

neighbors do have swimming pools and that he has no objection to the swimming pool.

Mr. Hillel stated that ideally you could say reduce it but reducing it is not going to affect
it that

much.

Mr. Minardi stated that 22 percent is a lot but on a small lot it is not that

much; the proposed pool is within the building envelope and making the swimming pool
smaller

has

is

not

going to

not received

solve

any

any letters for

noise problems.

or against

the

Mr. Newbold stated that the Board

application.

Ms. Marigold stated that the

Board just approved Jamie Coy Wallace' s application on Mill Hill Lane for a swimming
pool and her lot is smaller.

Mr. Newbold, going through the criteria, stated that when the lots are so small,
the percentages get thrown off. Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the
character of the neighborhood; there are two neighbors with swimming pools on either

Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method
feasible for the applicant to pursue; there is really no other area on the survey and as has
side.

been pointed out, it meets the setbacks and is tucked as close to the house as can be.
Whether the requested area variance is substantial; yes as it stands at 22 percent but a lot

that is 100 by 100 that is not that many square feet.
Upon motion of Christopher A. Minardi, duly seconded by Raymond J. Harden,

the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda
Riley to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
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Member Hillel —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye
Alternate Member Harden —Aye

ORIGINAL HEARING
Maidstone Club, Inc. —50 Old Beach Lane— SCTM #301- 9- 5- 22

hearing to order at 11: 46 a. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

Application

called

the

and the Public

Maidstone Club, Inc., SCTM# 301- 9- 5- 22, for a Special Permit and

of

Variance in accordance with Chapter 278, Zoning, and a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area
Permit and Variance in accordance with Chapter 101. A Special Permit pursuant to

b) is sought to construct a 676 square foot building associated with

Section 278- 7. D.( 1)(

paddleball courts and

to

legalize two existing

storage sheds.

A Coastal Erosion Hazard

Area variance and permit is required in accordance with Sections 101- 7 and 101- 9 to
legalize

one shed

located

seaward of

the Coastal Erosion Hazard Area

line. A 958

square foot variance is required from Section 278- 3. A.(9) to permit 277, 301 square feet

legally preexisting coverage is 276, 343 square feet. The
maximum permitted coverage on this lot is 177, 182 square feet. The subject property is
of coverage where

the

39. 163 acres in area and is located at 50 Old Beach Lane. The property is located in
Residence District R- 160 with frontage on the Atlantic Ocean and contains a special
permit use

identified

as a

Membership

Club. This project requires approval of the

Design Review Board and is classified as a Type II action in accordance with SEQR.
Richard Whalen

Esq., Ken Koch, Maidstone Club General Manager, Tony Panza,

Maidstone Club Architect, and Jeffrey Freireich Esq. appeared on behalf of the
applicant; no additional material was submitted into the record; no one appeared in
opposition.

Mr. Whalen stated that the request is for a warming but associated with the

existing paddle tennis courts on the property; the warming but is 676 square feet and
would

be located

eastward of

the existing

paddle

board

courts.

Also proposed is to

legalize two small storage sheds which are to the south of the clubhouse building in the
beach club area which are used for storage, one shed is 128 square feet and the other
storage shed

is 217

square

feet. The Maidstone Club is under the Village Code as a

Membership Club devoted to outdoor sports and therefore any expansion requires a
Special Permit from the Zoning Board. A variance for coverage is required; currently
the applicant is over the allowed coverage by 100, 000 square feet but it is not a
residence

but

a

Special Permit

use.

The 217 square foot shed is within the Coastal

Erosion Hazard Area and although the northerly shed meets the Village' s coastal
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setbacks from the 15 foot contour line and from the beach grass, it is within the State
Regulated CHA area and the Village has jurisdiction over the State' s jurisdiction.

Mr. Whalen stated that the Maidstone Club has existed longer than the Village of

East Hampton has been incorporated and visually it is and remains an integral part of
the Village of East Hampton which has open views along Dunemere Lane, parts of
Further Lane,
off

the views

and

by

the

southern end of

the planting

of privet

Egypt Lane. The Maidstone Club has not closed

hedge. The Club was founded in 1891 and was

originally in the very beginning a tennis club, by 1894 the Club began to develop a golf
course which was originally seven holes, then nine holes, and then by 1898 they had 18
land.

The parcel in question was originally
purchased by two of the founding members of the Club, Dr. Everett Herrick and
holes

although on a much smaller

tract

of

William Wheelock in 1899, and for the next seven years was leased to the Club which at
that point

had begun to

expand

the

golf course onto

the property

1906. This

until

property has been owned by the Club since 1906. The Club, by 1894 had a golf course,
it started a tennis and racket club activity; it did not take advantage of its oceanfront
location until the 1920' s when the modern clubhouse was built after a fire in 1924 but in
1927 the present beach club area with the cabanas was constructed and at that point the

third outdoor focus of the Maidstone Club which is the ocean bathing was also in effect.
For more than 90 years, the Club has been devoted to outdoor sports, ocean bathing,
tennis, and golf. The paddle tennis courts were built in 1967.
Ms. Marigold

asked

if the existing lights

were

from 1967

also.

Mr. Whalen stated

that he does not know how long the lights have existed but they have been there for
time. Ms. Marigold

quite some

stated

that the

lights have

changed

the

vista.

Mr.

Whalen stated that the lights were brought up by the Design Review Board and they
have investigated whether or not shields can be placed on the lights, there are 12

separate lights and it is believed that it can be done which will be discussed with the
Design Review Board.
shields.

Mr. McGuirk

The sky glow from the lights will be reduced by using the
stated

that the

lights have been there

a

long time.

Mr. Newbold

stated that they do change the vista and currently in the Village, nighttime lighting of
sports courts is not permitted although the lights are preexisting nonconforming but if
you are looking for a variance, part of the mitigation can certainly be to look at that
lighting

to make

it less intrusive.

Mr. Whalen stated that the solution is using shields.

Paddle ball is a wintertime sport, played from October to March, played at night so the
lights are necessary. Mr. Hillel questioned the hours that the lights are on. Mr. Whalen
stated

that

he

will ask

Mr. Koch to

address

the

hours

of play.

Ms. Marigold stated that

the lights are very obtrusive when you drive down Egypt Lane to have the big glare of
lights. Mr. Whalen stated that he lives a half a block from the Town' s baseball field on
Abraham'

s

Path

and understands

the

glare of

light

as people

have to play

sports.

The
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building itself is basically a lounge building which has restrooms and a warming area
playing paddle tennis. Mr. Newbold questioned whether it has a
basement. Mr. Panza stated that it is a poured concrete foundation. Mr. Whalen stated

for those

who are

that it is a non- usable poured concrete foundation, there is no usuable space below the
first floor. Mr. Newbold stated that part of the concern is, it is the dune underneath, that

the plans do not show the foundation and also being a warming hut, it does not show the
location of the heating plant. Mr. Whalen stated that it is well landward of the Village' s
coastal setbacks.

Mr. Newbold stated that the Board is still curious about the structure.

Mr. Whalen stated that one item of concern is the visibility of the building but that he
has submitted photo montages that you can barely see the tip of the northern gable of
that building. The neighbor to the west, J. Tomilson and Janine Hill have supplied a
letter dated March 31"

and

have

supported

the

application.

The coverage variance is

around 276, 000 square feet, the increase is a little under 1, 000 square feet, it is less than
h
3/ 10` of one percent increase in coverage on the lot. This 39- acre lot contains the

Maidstone Club' s clubhouse and most of its facilities, the Maidstone Club owns in total,

inclusive of this property, around 220 acres of land, and except for this property and
their tennis court parcel on Maidstone Lane, most of their lands have no buildings or
structures at all.

There

are no setback variances

from the Village Code. The southern-

most shed, the 217 square foot shed, is used for silverware and buffet ware for the cafe,

and was built 15 or 20 years ago on top of a preexisting concrete slab, that structure is
within the coastal Erosion Hazard area and the Board has to issue a coastal erosion

management permit; whether a CEHA variance is required is up to the Village Attorney

but that he believes it is not necessary but the variance standards, which are set forth in
New York State Coastal Erosion Hazard Area regulations, are all things that are met,

there is no reasonable, prudent alternative site for that shed, it needs to be in proximity
to the

beach

club cafe.

The shed will not contribute to increased erosion on the property

and it is reasonably safe from flooding and erosion, landward of the beach cabanas
along the beach and those beach cabanas have been there since 1928 and even survived
the 1938

hurricane. Ms. Marigold stated that she would like more information about the

workings of the warming hut; there are two bathrooms and questioned whether the new

nitrogen reducing system will be installed and questioned the building' s heat source.
Mr. Panza stated that the structure itself will be a poured concrete foundation, wood

frame one- story structure, there is a fireplace which is the main source of heat for the
paddle players, there is also a condenser located on the door side of the building shown

on the site plan which can be used to warm up the structure while the fireplace is
up. The two bathrooms will be separate male
McGuirk stated that warming huts are pretty standard

heating

and

female bathrooms. Mr.

at most other clubs.

Mr. Panza

stated that over the last six years he has designed three or four a year and this building is
Riley questioned the septic system. Mr. Panza stated that Drew
Bennett is the civil engineer and he went to the Health Department with the design and
modest

in

size.

Ms.
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believes it has been

approved

questioned whether

it is

tied

but it is

not

the

into the existing

new nitrogen system.
system.

Mr. Newbold

Mr. Panza said no as it is a

separate building so the Health Department does not allow you to tie into another
building

even

if you

are

five feet

apart.

Mr. Newbold asked again about the detail of the

Mr. Panza stated that it is a poured concrete foundation wall, it is retaining

foundation.

on two sides because the slope, is there so the fact that it is poured concrete, there is a
space underneath it but it is not an accessible space, the mechanical system is the
condenser which is on the north side. Mr. Humphrey questioned whether the existing
parking lot had to be

expanded.

Mr. Panza said that the only thing that was done in

terms of the paving was to slide the entry drive over but there has not been a change to
the parking in decades. Mr. Panza stated that the top section of the light pole is
removable so that from October to March when they are playing, those lights are there
but once the court is done, they actually remove them so there is not play that happens
at the other

times

of the year.

Mr. Newbold

asked

if the lights

go on

automatically. Mr.

Panza stated that they have to be turned on and it is on a timer because the Club does
play. Mr.
Whalen stated that there is no formal club league play so it depends upon who wants to
go use the courts but Mr. Koch thinks the latest they have been used is maybe 9 to 10
not want

it running

past

play time. Mr. Hillel

questioned

the

latest hour

of

Mr. McGuirk stated that he has no problem with the application.
Messrs. Hillel and Humphrey agreed. Mr. Newbold stated that he is concerned about
o' clock at night.

the lights because they are visible from other parts of the Village and asked if there is
anything that

can

be done like adding

shields.

Mr. Whalen stated that shields will be

added and it is something that will have to be worked out with the Design Review
Board but there is a design, it has been investigated, it appears to be feasible but to what

help. Mr. Newbold
Zoning Board echoes the Design Review Board' s concern.
extent

it

will

be

reduced

is

unknown

but it

should

stated that the

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Lawrence A. Hillel, the
Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda Riley
to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold— Aye

Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member
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ORIGINAL HEARING

1

Douglas I Fanning— 50 Dayton Lane— SCTM #301- 2- 7- 8

I

hearing to order at 12: 09 p. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

and the Public

1

Application of Douglas J. Fanning, SCTM#301- 2- 7- 18, for Area Variances from
Chapter 278, Zoning, to make alterations and construct additions to a preexisting

nonconforming residence and make alterations to preexisting nonconforming detached
garage and convert a portion of the accessory building into a pool cabana and construct

a swimming pool with patio. A 476 square foot variance is required from Section 2783. A.(9) to permit 3, 461 square feet of coverage where the maximum permitted coverage
p

is 2, 985 square feet. Variances of 1. 8 feet, 7. 7 feet and 1. 7 feet are required from
Sections 278- 3. A.(3)(

a) and

278- 3. A.(4)( a) to make alterations to the residence and

construct a porch 28. 2 feet and 22. 3 feet from the front yard lot line where the required

front yard setbacks are 30 feet and to make alterations to the residence located 20. 3 feet
from the side yard lot line where the required side yard setback is 22 feet. Variances of
16. 5 feet

and

6. 5 feet

are required

from Sections 278- 3. A.(5)( c) and ( b) to introduce a

pool cabana and make alterations to a detached garage located 3. 5 feet from the rear
yard lot line where the required setbacks are 20 feet and 10 feet. A variance is required

from Section 278- 3. B.( 2) to make alterations to the residence' s roof line by constructing

two dormers that do not comply with the minimum sloping requirements for dormers.
The subject property is 12, 427 square feet in lot area and is located at 50 Dayton Lane
in Residence District R- 40. This project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance
with SEQR.

Paul Darrah appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional information was
submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr. Darrah stated that it is a

476 square foot area variance which is about a 13 percent variance; the lot is 91 feet by
135 feet. The windows at the front of the house are to be changed, the 6 x 8 foot front

porch and the existing scale of the house will be maintained but request two dormers for
an upstairs room. Mr. Humphrey questioned whether the porch comes out further than
it currently does. Mr. Darrah stated that it is a foot and one- half bigger and it will be
enclosed. Mr. Humphrey asked if the size of the roofline will increase. Mr. Darrah said
no.
use

Mr. McGuirk stated that it is not a very big house, they really need the dormers to
the

upstairs.

Ms. Marigold stated that it looks bigger in the plans.

Mr. Darrah stated that the yard is shallow versus wide and a number of the
neighbors have installed a swimming pool in their side yards versus the backyard. The
pool equipment will

be

enclosed.

One of the other components of the variance is to

Q
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eliminate or reduce the two car garage, make it a one car garage and then create the pool

equipment room inside the space that was previously the second bay of the garage and

make a small, little living space that opens directly onto the pool, no bathroom, just the
so you can get out of

opening

the

sun.

Mr. Humphrey asked if the garage will still be

Mr. Darrah stated that there will be one bay that will be usable and then the
equipment will sit in the other bay and the room will open to the pool area; some of the

usable.

existing coverage has been reduced and then relocated to connect the house to the
Ms. Marigold questioned whether the pool will be screened from the street.

cabana.

Mr. Darrah said yes there will be a fence and privet.
Mr. Newbold stated that with reference to the requested coverage variance, there

is a second terrace between the house and the existing garage that had turf once upon a
time

but it is

between the house

does

not

and

indicate that

coverage will
remove

that

terrace.

a concrete

be

the

on

the

pool and

the survey.

reduced.

coverage.

Mr. Darrah stated that that will be removed and added
cabana and

the

pool.

Ms. Marigold stated that it

Mr. Newbold stated that if that is removed, the

Mr. Darrah said yes, the applicant would be willing to

Mr. Newbold stated that with reference to the installation of the

two dormers to the front fagade and one dormer to the rear fagade, the dormers are

proposed to have a roof pitch of three inches over a 12 inch run where the Code requires

dormers to have minimum four inch rise over a 12 inch run and asked Mr. Darrah why
dormers conforming.
the entire roof Mr. McGuirk

not make

raise

the

Mr. Darrah stated that the applicant is trying not to
stated that it keeps it smaller. Mr. Humphrey

questioned why the windows need a variance since they will be in the same location.
Mr. Darrah

is

within

stated

the

that the

windows will

setbacks so even

to

be

enlarged.

Mr. Newbold stated that the house

replace windows you need a variance.

Ms. Riley stated

that that is the way the Code is written; alterations to a preexisting nonconforming
structure. Mr. Newbold stated that there is no plumbing in the proposed cabana, there is

no doorway between the proposed cabana and the one bay garage, and no heating or air
Mr. Newbold stated that the proposed pool cabana is 122 square feet
whereas 250 square feet for a pool house is permitted.
conditioning.

Mr. Newbold stated that the hearing should be left open in order for the applicant
to revise the survey

with reference

to the

coverage calculations.

Ms. Riley stated that

the survey should indicate that it is concrete under what is labeled as " turf patio' and
labeled "

concrete

to the

removed"

and then the coverage recalculated.

The hearing was adjourned until May 11, 2018.
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ORIGINAL HEARING
Ann Tiernan Article XI Trust— 15 Gould Street— SCTM #301- 1- 1- 10

hearing to order at 12: 21 p. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

and the Public

Application of Ann Tiernan Article XI Trust, SCTM#301- 1- 1- 10, for Area

Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to reconstruct with alterations a preexisting

nonconforming swimming pool and pool house. An 8. 9 foot variance is requested from
c) to reconstruct with alterations a swimming pool 11. 1 feet from

Section 278- 3. A.( 5)(
the side yard

lot line

where

the

required setback

is 20 feet.

The existing swimming pool

is located 11 feet from the side yard lot line and 18 feet from the rear yard lot line.
Variances

of

3. 9 feet

and

15. 2 feet

are required

from Section 278- 3. A.(5)(

c)

to

a

reconstruct with alterations a pool house 16. 1 feet from the rear yard and 4. 8 feet from
the side

yard where

the

required setbacks are

20 feet.

The existing pool house is located

16. 1 feet from the rear yard lot line and 4. 8 feet from the side yard lot line. A 1 foot

variance is required from Section 278- 3. D.(6) to permit an accessory building with a
height

of

15 feet

where

the

maximum permitted

height is 14 feet. The subject property

is 14, 629 square feet in area and is located at 15 Gould Street in Residence District R40. This project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

John L. McGuirk III abstained from participation and left the meeting.

Jonathan Tarbet Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional material
was submitted

into the

general contractor

record; no one appeared

Michael

Derrig

is in

in

opposition.

attendance as well.

two preexisting nonconforming structures, the swimming

Mr. Tarbet stated that the

Alterations are proposed to

pool and

the

pool

house. The

pool house exists partly because it predates zoning but mostly because of variances.
The existing pool house is 400 square feet with a bathroom for which a variance was
granted; proposed is the elimination of the pool house except for 42 square feet which
would be the bathroom; the reason for the variance is because it is located in a
preexisting nonconforming location. Proposed is the removal of 350 square feet of pool

house leaving 50 square feet and what was a pool house, will be an open air sitting area.
Mr. Tarbet stated that the pool itself will also be made smaller and moved further from
the rear yard neighbor who happens to be his parents.
Mr. Newbold stated that the Board received a letter from the neighbor, Jan Zonon

at 11 Gould Street, who had two concerns; from her property she can see storage located
at the back of the applicant' s pool house as well as LP tanks, and secondly, the current
location of the pool equipment is not compliant with setback regulations and her request
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is that it be moved further into the lot and enclosed to meet current setback regulations.

Mr. Tarbet stated that there is not a whole lot of room to landscape out that area but the
applicant would

be

happy

to add

landscaping

to

block the

view.

With reference to the

pool equipment that exists, Mr. Tarbet stated that he believes it is there from a variance
it has

and/ or

existed since at

least 2001. The pool heaters are old and make a lot of

noise which are being replaced with modern pool heaters and filter equipment which
will make it quieter but there is no other location on the property on which to locate the
Mr. Hillel stated that there is room, more north and to the right, if you want
it away from the proposed patio. Mr. Tarbet stated that if the applicant moved it to the

equipment.

it

north,

be in front

will

of

Mr. Tarbet stated that whatever trees

the open- air structure.

that fit behind the pool house will be planted; Mr. Derrig stated that the LP tank can be
buried. Mr. Newbold

Derrig
that

stated

they

setbacks.

asked

that he is

not sure

are substantial

Mr.

Derrig

heat the swimming pool. Mr.
coming out anyway. Mr. Newbold stated

if the LP tank is

tanks.

but they

are

used

to

Ms. Riley noted that the LP tanks would need to meet

stated that there

is

room on

the property to meet

setbacks.

Ms.

Riley asked if the Board can state that the LP tanks will be relocated to a conforming
location. Mr.

Derrig

said yes and

buried

Mr. Derrig also offered to have

underground.

the pool equipment sunk 18 inches or two feet down. Mr. Newbold stated that that

would help with noise and aesthetically pleasing to the homeowner as well and asked
about landscaping along the rear property line. Mr. Derrig stated that they can install a
stockade fence with evergreen trees and will not use it for storage.

Mr. Newbold stated that the LP tanks will be placed underground in a conforming
location, the pool equipment will be sunk to a lower level, the rear property line will be
landscaped with an eye toward enhancing the neighbor' s view and that area not used as
storage, and
pool

house

Derrig
under

the pool

will

said no

have

filter
a

will also

be

basement. Ms.

Mr. Minardi questioned whether the

enclosed.

Riley

stated

that

it is

not a pool

house. Mr.

basement. Mr. Minardi questioned whether there will be a basement

the bathrooms. Mr.

Derrig indicated

Mr. Minardi found

no.

no objection.

Ms.

Marigold stated that the swimming pool is being made more conforming and will be
more

aesthetically pleasing for the

more

conforming in

Hillel

stated

that the

size and

the

coverage

is

neighbor.

Mr. Newbold stated that the pool house is

coverage will

at

3678

and

be

the

reduced

proposed

conforming. Mr.
is 3735. Mr. Tarbet stated
to

be

more

that the coverage includes the addition to the house but the coverage is being reduced

because of the size of the pool and the pool patio is going away and the retaining wall is
going away. Mr. Hillel

stated

the existing coverage

is

greater

than the 3735.

Mr. Hajek

stated that the coverage that was permitted as per a variance was 4, 195 square feet so

they are reducing the amount of coverage by a little more than 200 square feet.

lSS 6 1

Upon motion of Christopher A. Minardi, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey,
the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney Linda
Riley to prepare a determination for the May 11, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

Upon motion of Raymond J. Harden, duly seconded by Christopher A. Minardi,
the Board unanimously adjourned the meeting at 12: 32 p. m.
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Vice Chairman Marigold —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Humphrey —Aye
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page
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